ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

December 19, 2023

ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2023 – 363	Authorizing the receipt and use of funds and a management agreement for the 2024 NY Statewide Preservation Conference Int. No. 440
Ord. No. 2023 – 364	Amending the Official Map in relation to the abandonment and renaming of portions of Balfour Drive Int. No. 411 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 365	Authorizing the sale of an abandoned portion of Balfour Drive Int. No. 412 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 366	Authorizing the acquisition by negotiation of permanent easements over 21 and 51 Hoeltzer Street for water hydrants Int. No. 413 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 367	Authorizing an amendatory agreement and the alteration of pavement widths for the 2024 Preventive Maintenance Project Int. No. 414 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 368	Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement with the Rochester Housing Authority Int. No. 415 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 369	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 416 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 370	Amending Ordinance No. 2017-91 relating to the Center City Commercial and Mixed Use Initiative project at 143-153 St Paul St. Int. No. 418 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 371	Appropriating funds and amending the 2023-24 Budget for an Affordable Housing Rehabilitation Program Int. No. 419 (NBD)

Ord. No. 2023 – 372	Authorizing a long-term lease of a portion of 835-855 West Main Street to ESL Federal Credit Union Int. No. 437 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 373	Authorizing a consulting agreement regarding workforce development programming Int. No. 420 (RHS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 374	Authorizing an agreement for the Neighborhood-Based Youth Organizing Project Int. No. 421 (RHS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 375	Appropriating funds and amending the 2023-24 Budget for Social-Emotional Support Programs Int. No. 422 (RHS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 376	Authorizing intermunicipal agreements and amending the 2023-24 Budget for the 2024 STOP DWI and High Visibility Engagement Campaign programs Int. No. 423 (PS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 377	Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement with the County of Monroe for a Firearms Instruction Program Int. No. 424 (PS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 378	Authorizing a grant agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget for the 2023 State Homeland Security Program Int. No. 425 (PS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 379	Authorizing an agreement for the ROC the Eclipse Festival Int. No. 426 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 380	Authorizing administrative tax cancellations and refunds of \$1,000 or less for 2024 Int. No. 427 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 381	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the operation of the South Avenue Garage Int. No. 428 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 382	Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget for the Living Cities grant funded Homeownership Program Int. No. 429 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 383	Authorizing an agreement for the Living Cities grant funded Business Starts & Growths Entrepreneur Training Program Int. No. 430 (FIN)

Ord. No. 2023 – 384	Authorizing agreements and amending the 2023-24 Budget relating to the development of an Arts and Culture Plan Int. No. 431 (FIN)	
Ord. No. 2023 – 385	Authorizing a professional services agreement for Mental Health First Aid Training Int. No. 432 (FIN)	
Ord. No. 2023 – 386	Authorizing an agreement for State lobbying services Int. No. 433 (FIN)	
Ord. No. 2023 – 387	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for a Drug and Alcohol Testing Program Int. No. 434 (FIN)	
Ord. No. 2023 – 388	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Employee Assistance Program Int. No. 435 (FIN)	
RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED		
Res. No. 2023 – 34	Resolution approving appointments to the Board of Assessment Review Int. No. 441	
Res. No. 2023 – 35	Resolution establishing the maximum number of Commissioners of Deeds Int. No.436 (FIN)	
Res. No. 2023 – 36	Approving an appointment to the Rochester Environmental Commission Int. No. 438 (FIN)	
Res. No. 2023 – 37	Resolution approving appointment and reappointment to the Rochester Public Library Board of Trustees Int. No. 439 (FIN)	
RESOLUTION – URA		
Res. No. 2023-URA – 5	Designating the ESL Federal Credit Union as qualified and eligible to lease the underlying land and to establish,	

835-855 West Main Street

operate and maintain a retail bank branch on a portion of

Int. No. URA-5 (NBD)

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 235	Authorizing the sale of real estate NBD (7/19/22)
Int. No. 461	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to establishing the Police Accountability Board (12/20/2022)
Int. No. 67	Authorizing intermunicipal agreement with Monroe County and amending the 2022-23 Budget in relation to traffic and crowd control services PS (02/21/2023)
Int. No. 369	Appropriating Opioid Compensation funds and authorizing agreements for the Neighborhood Ambassador Program FIN (09/19/2023)
Int. No. 395	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to the Mayor's and Councilmembers' terms of office FIN (10/17/2023)